
 

 

 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Wednesday, 13 March 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: J WiIson (Chair), M Harnden (Vice-Chair), D Clarke and R Davies 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Clare Pinnock, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425627).  (Email: 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 

democratic.services@runnymede.gov.uk.  Tel: 01932 425622.  Agendas and Minutes for all the 
Council's Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:democratic.services@runnymede.gov.uk
http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chair is aware and those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chair will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 January 
2024  (Appendix ‘A’). 
 

4 - 5 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Taxi fare tariff increase 

 
6 - 19 

 
6.   Private Hire Operator contractual obligations 

 
20 - 23 

 
7.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
OFFICERS' RECOMMENDATION that – 
 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of the 
following reports under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the reports in question would be likely to involve disclosure 
of exempt information of the description specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
(To Resolve) 
  
 

 

 
Part II 
 

 
 
8.   Hackney Carriage rank provision at railway stations 

 
This report is confidential as it contains commercially sensitive financial 
information. 
 

24 - 28 

 

3



RBC RC 03.01.24 
 

P a g e  |  10 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Wednesday, 3 January 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J WiIson (Chair), M Harnden (Vice-Chair) and D Clarke. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillor R Davies. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillor C Howorth. 
  
17 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 November 2023, were confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
  

18 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Davies. 
  

19 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest other than those already declared and available on 
the Council’s website. 
  

20 Caravan Site Licensing Fees and Charges for Financial Year 2024/25 
 
The Committee was asked to approve the fees and charges associated with the licensing 
of caravan sites in the borough to be effective from 1 April 2024. 
  
This item was deferred from the last meeting of the Committee to allow Officers to clarify a 
discrepancy appearing in the budget book with regard to the charge for a new application 
for a site licence for a single unit site. 
  
Officers confirmed that the correct charge was being levied, but the budget book had not 
been updated to reflect it following a recent review, so it appeared that the increase in 
charge for 2024 was a greater percentage than in reality. 
  
The Resources, Legal and Equality implications were noted. 
  
Accordingly, the Committee was content to approve the suite of fees and charges as set 
out in the report. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
The licence fees as set out in the report, be approved, to be included in the relevant 
fee policies to apply from 1 April 2024. 
  

21 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
There were no exempt or confidential items on the agenda. 
 

 
(The meeting ended at 7.36 pm.) Chairman 

4

Agenda Item 2



RBC RC 03.01.24 
 

P a g e  | 11 
 

 

5



 
Report title Taxi fare tariff increase 

Report author Robert Smith Senior Licensing Officer 

Department Environmental Services 

Exempt? No  

Exemption type not applicable 

Reasons for 
exemption 

not applicable 

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
To resolve 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
This report relates to a review of Hackney Carriage Vehicle fare tariffs. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That fare tariffs are increased in line with this report (Appendix ‘D’), to be effective 
from 8 April 2024, subject to there being no objections to the proposed increases. 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 It was agreed by this Committee in June 2014 that Runnymede carrys out an internal 

review of fare tariffs (fares) or a trade survey on an annual basis.  This was in order 
to prevent future uncertainty surrounding fares and to afford consistency to the 
Council’s approach to fares.  Should there be indications from a drivers’ survey that 
fares should change a report would be made to this Committee and statutory 
consultation would then take place followed by any proposed change to fares. 

 
1.2 The Council sets fares with a view to allowing hackney carriage drivers to have an 

income from their business which allows them to run their vehicles and supply the 
public with a service at a fair price. 

 
1.3 The last increase in Hackney Carriage fares in the Borough took place in June 2022 

when there was an increase of 7.8% for the pull off rate, 11.1% for the second mile 
and 13.6% for subsequent miles.  There was no increase in waiting time. 

 
1.4 It is important to note that the fares which are set by the Council are the maximum 

that can be charged; drivers cannot charge more but they can charge less should 
they wish. 

 
1.5 The current table of Hackney Carriage fares is attached at Appendix ‘A’. 

6

Agenda Item 5



1.6 Since the fare increase in 2022 there have been no requests for changes to the fares 
from the public. 

   
2. Report and, where applicable, options considered and recommended. 
 
2.1 The last full fares survey was in early 2023 following representations from the 

hackney drivers at a meeting of the Taxi Forum.  Unfortunately, only two drivers 
responded to that survey which gave little indication of any great desire for an 
increase. 

 
2.2 Officers considered it timely to survey the hackney driver trade later in 2023 for their    

latest opinion and a further survey was conducted between 20 October 2023 and 20 
November 2023. 

 
2.3 The survey (Appendix ‘B’), demonstrated the effect of a 10, 20 and 30p increase on 

rates.  This was circulated to all hackney drivers for consideration. 
 
 Survey response 

 
2.4 Out of a total of 61 hackney carriage drivers, we had 27 responses.  The responses 

and comments are shown at Appendix ‘C’.  
 
2.5 All respondents wanted an increase and the survey showed a clear preference for £5 

for the first mile, £3.30 for the second mile and £2.80 for subsequent miles.  This 
represents increases of 22%, 10%, and 12% respectively. 

 
2.6 Based on the survey results and the information contained in this report a proposed 

fare chart using the fares above is attached at Appendix ‘D’. 
 
2.7 Since the last fare increase in 2022, licensing fees for hackney drivers and vehicles 

have increased.  The table below shows the fees for the last 2 years and for next 
year: 

        22/23 23/24 24/25 
       
  Hackney carriage driver 1 year licence £170 £178 £186 
  
  Hackney carriage driver 3 year licence £398 £411 £421 
 
  Hackney carriage vehicle (always 1 year)  £307 £339 £356 
   
2.8 For comparison, Members should be aware of the fares in surrounding Boroughs. 

Some of these have already had a recent fare increase and others are now 
considering one.  The chart at Appendix ‘E’ shows the fares in surrounding areas for  
typical journeys based on Tariff one which is between 6am and 10 pm for most 
areas, although there are some minor differences.  

 
2.9 One of the primary factors
[...]
e industry and media about 
this increase and they all point to similar percentage increases.  For example, in 
surveys by Confused.com (a price comparison website) and the Association of British 
Insurers (ABI) suggest increases of around 59% in the Southeast and 69% in 
London.  Insurance for a taxi is always much more expensive than a family car and is 
frequently over £1200 per year. 

 
2.16 It is worth noting that some hackney carriage drivers also work for private hire 

operators in Runnymede and operators do use our tariff as a measure for setting 
their own journey costs; some private hire vehicles work on meters set to the 
hackney carriage tariff for example.  Therefore, although the tariffs legally apply to 
hackney carriages only there is a relationship between the tariffs and the private hire 
operators licenced in Runnymede.  

 
3. Policy framework implications 
 

8



3.1 None identified. 
4. Resource implications 
        
4.1       It would cost approximately £800 to place the statutory consultation notice in a local 

newspaper if there were a fare change.  The cost of this notice, the consultation 
process and any subsequent meetings or hearings, should be recovered by way of 
licence fees charged by the Council and paid by the hackney carriage trade. 

 
4.2 Any increase in fares would have a financial effect on taxi-users throughout the 

Borough.  At the present time it is apparent that taxi fares are lower than that being 
quoted by private hire operators and app-based operators who also work in 
Runnymede. 

 
5. Legal implications  
 
5.1 Section 65 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976 part II,  

permits local authorities to set fares for Hackney Carriages.  The legislation also 
requires that following any adjustment in fares the proposed changes be published in 
a local newspaper, following which a 14-day statutory consultation period is allowed, 
should there be any objections the matter would then return to this
[...]
 the information below shows some 
examples.  
 
 

  New fare New fare New fare New fare 

Pull Off/ set charge for first mile 
£4.50 £5.00 £5.20 £5.30 

Second Mile (Metered) 
£3.20 £3.10 £3.30 £3.20 

Subsequent Miles (Metered) 
£3.20 £3.10 £3.30 £3.20 

Cost of a Two-Mile Journey  £7.70 £8.10 £8.50 £8.50 

Cost of a Five Mile Journey £17.30 £17.40 £18.40 £18.10 

 
 

 
 
Please take the time to give Councillors your views. 
 
 
 
 
Once you have completed the survey you can return by email to licensing@runnymede.gov.uk or by post 
to Runnymede Borough Council, Licensing section, Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone. 
KT15 2AH  
 

 
Robert Smith 
Senior Licensing Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
  

14

mailto:licensing@runnymede.gov.uk


                                             Appendix B 

4 

 

 

RBC 2023 Fare Review Survey 
 

 

Please note that rates are calculated ‘pro rata’ so any increase in the mileage rate or waiting rate 
would also affect rates 2, 3 and 4 proportionately. 
 
To indicate your preference place a cross in the box next to your preference. 
 
 

 
 
1 Our current fares which were last raised in July 2022, they are as follows for rate 1, 1st mile set 

charge (pull off) £4.10, 2nd mile (metered) £3.00 pro rata then £2.50 per mile (metered) for 
subsequent miles. 

 

Do you think hackney carriage fares should be increased?    Yes   No  

 If you answered yes, please complete the below questions.  

  

   

2 The current fare for the first mile (pull off) is £4.10. 
 

Do you think the ‘pull off’ fare should be increased?       Yes    No  
 
 
9.75% to £4.50 
 
21%   to  £5.00 
 
24%   to  £5.10   
 
 
 
Other - please enter here - £……………… 

 
 
3 The current fare for the second mile is £3.00. 

 
Do you think the second mile fare should be increased?           Yes   No  
 
 
 
 3.33% to £3.10 
 
 6.66% to £3.20   
 
 10%   to £3.30    
 
Other - please enter here - £……………… 
 

15



                                             Appen
[...]
ry Soiling Charge 

Important : If the journey takes the cab outside the Borough of Runnymede, the driver MUST still 
charge in accordance with the above scales unless they have agreed otherwise with the hirer 
before the journey has started. 

18



    Appendix E 

  

               Appendix E 
 

Runnymede Proposed Woking Spelthorne Elmbridge Surrey Heath
Windsor & 

Maidenhead Guildford
Bracknell 

Forest
Reigate & 
Banstead

Mole 
Valey Waverley Tandridge

Pull Off/ set charge for 
first mile £4.10 £5.00 £5.72 £3.70 £6.10 £4.60 £6.00 £6.36 £5.20 £4.20 £4.70 £4.96 £5.00

Second Mile (Metered) £3.00 £3.30 £2.82 £2.50 £3.30 £3.20 £4.50 £3.56 £2.80 £2.80 £2.40 £2.76 £3.00
Subsequent Miles 

(Metered) £2.50 £2.80 £2.82 £2.50 £3.30 £3.20 £4.50 £3.56 £2.80 £2.80 £2.40 £2.76 £3.00

Cost of a Two Mile 
Journey £7.10 £8.30 £8.54 £6.20 £9.40 £7.80 £10.50 £9.92 £8.00 £8.00 £7.10 £7.72 £8.00

Cost of a Five Mile 
Journey £14.60 £16.70 £17.00 £13.70 £19.30 £17.40 £24.00 £20.60 £16.40 £16.40 £14.30 £16.00 £17.00

£0.00

£5.00

£10.00

£15.00

£20.00

£25.00

£30.00

Pull Off/ set charge for first mile Second Mile (Metered) Subsequent Miles (Metered) Cost of a Two Mile Journey Cost of a Five Mile Journey

19



 
Report title Private Hire Operator contractual obligations 

Report author Robert Smith Senior Licensing Officer 

Department Environmental Health Licensing 

Exempt? No  

Exemption type not applicable. 

Reasons for 
exemption 

not applicable 

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
For information 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of a recent piece of case law 
affecting the Taxi and Private Hire Sector in respect of the contractual relationship 
for Private Hire Operators. 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief the Committee on a recent piece of case law 

affecting the Taxi and Private Hire Sector in respect of the contractual relationship 
which Private Hire Operators must enter into with passengers.   

  
2. Report and, where applicable, options considered and recommended 
 
2.1 The private hire industry has experienced considerable changes in the last 10 years 

with the rise in popularity of mobile app based private hire operators which has 
resulted in a number of legal cases about operating models and workers’ rights. 

  
2.2 On 6 December 2021, in the case of Uber London Ltd v Transport for London & 

others [2021] EWHC 3290 (Admin), the Divisional Court ruled in order to operate  
lawfully under the Private Hire Vehicles (London) Act 1998 (the legislation governing 
private hire in London) a licensed operator who accepts a booking from a passenger 
is required to enter as principal into a contractual obligation with the passenger to 
provide the journey which is the subject of the booking.   

 
2.3 This case required the operator concerned to change its business model to contract 

directly with passengers rather than classifying itself as an agent.  This has helped 
confirm driver status as workers with statutory protections and has also had VAT 
implications.  This was predominantly a case relating to workers’ rights.  However, it 
has had implications for all London based operators in respect of their operating 
model.  It places the operator under an obligation to enter into a contract with the 

20

Agenda Item 6



passenger as principal, where a passenger makes a booking, and affects their 
responsibilities under that contractual relationship. 

 
2.4 Following this case, in order to level the competitive playing field nationally, Uber 

sought a declaration at the High Court to the one imposed on it for London to cover 
the rest of England and Wales where Operators are governed by the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
2.5 The most recent case is known as the Uber Britannia Limited v Sefton Metropolitan 

Borough Council & Others judgement on 28 July 2023.  The Court agreed with Uber 
and declared that this does cover the rest of England and Wales. 

  
2.6 The obligation applies to all Private Hire Vehicle Operators in England and Wales, 

regardless of how many vehicles and drivers are available to them, the employment 
status of their drivers who carry out bookings accepted by them and whether the 
operator accepts bookings by telephone, in-person, online or via an app. 

 
2.7 All Private Hire Operators following the judgement must satisfy themselves that they 

are complying with the obligation and fulfilling their responsibilities under private hire 
legislation in relation to the contractual arrangements they have in place with 
passengers and drivers.  These responsibilities include that:  

 
• a Licensed Private Hire Operator must itself accept bookings from its 

passengers, rather than anyone else (for example a driver) doing so;  
 

• a Licensed Private Hire Operator must itself take responsibility for the journey 
from point A to point B, rather than anyone else (for example a driver) doing 
so;  

 
• the booking must be carried out in a licensed Private Hire Vehicle (licensed 

by the same Council as where the Operator is licensed) (or taxi) driven by a 
licensed driver (again licensed by the same authority); known as the ‘triple 
lock’  

 
• the booking must be carried out for a fare which was either agreed or for 

which an accurate estimate was provided in advance.  
 
2.8 The obligation applies to operators in the same way regardless of how they operate 

(e.g. if they take bookings via an app or over the telephone) and whether or not they 
use written contracts with passengers and/or drivers.   

 
2.9 An operator can still sub-contract a booking to another licensed operator but the 

contract with the operator who initially accepted the booking must remain.  All 
operators must comply with the obligation including those without written contracts.  

 
2.10 Following the ruling, there is likely to be an expectation that Local Licensing 

Authorities take steps to ensure that all licensed Private Hire Operators under their 
jurisdiction are aware and compliant with their obligations.  From a licensing 
perspective, failure to do so could mean an unfair playing field for operators who are 
not compliant, and result in weakened protection for customers.  There are also 
potential workers’ rights and tax implications for operators.  However, these are 
outside of the expertise and remit of the Council. 

 

21



2.11 Section 55(3) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 in 
respect of Private Hire Operator Licensing allows that: 
“a district council may attach to the grant of a licence under this section such 
conditions as they may consider reasonably necessary”. 

 
2.12 Clearly the judgement of the Senior Courts is one which all Local Authorities and 

Private Hire Operators must now have regard to in their practices.  This can be 
achieved simply by the addition of a licence condition to be included in all licenses 
issued under section 55 to ensure all Runnymede Licensed Private Hire Operators 
are aware of their obligation to enter into a contract with the passenger as principal, 
where a passenger makes a booking, and their responsibilities under that contractual 
relationship. 

 
2.13 The additional condition would state:  
 

“The operator shall enter into a contractual obligation as principal with the person 
making the private hire booking to provide the journey, which is the subject of the 
booking, and any such contractual obligation must be consistent with the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.” 
 

2.14 Opinions vary on whether this is something Councils should be imposing as a 
condition and to date few Councils have.  Legal opinion is also divided with questions 
over this being purely a VAT issue and not something Councils should be regulating 
at all.  

 
2.15 There may be an appeal, (leave to appeal has been given), to this decision and the 

Government have stated a consultation will be held in early 2024 on the levying of full 
VAT on private hire operators they have also indicated that guidance for local 
authorities on this matter will be published in due course. 

 
2.16 To avoid the possibility of the introduction of a condition and following an appeal or 

government guidance then having to remove it or change it, Officers believe it 
prudent at this point to be aware of the matter and revisit it when the situation 
becomes clear, as no date for the Appeal has been set and/or if guidance is 
forthcoming. 
 

3. Policy framework implications 
 
3.1 Runnymede’s Policy could be amended in line with the suggested condition. 
   
4 Resource implications/Value for Money 
 
4.1 None identified. 
 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 Section 55(3) of the 1976 Act allows the Council to attach conditions to the grant of a 

Private Hire Operator Licence which is considered to be reasonably necessary.  The 
Council sets out what is considered necessary via its adopted Licensing Policy. 

 
6. Equality implications 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity implications  

22



 
7.1 None identified. 
 
8. Risk Implications  
 
8.1 None identified. 
 
9. Other implications (where applicable) 
 
9.1 None identified. 
 
10. Timetable for Implementation 
 
10.1 None identified. 
 
11. Conclusions 
 
11.1 This report was requested by Members for their information and will be the subject of 

a further report once the outcome of the aforementioned appeal (if lodged) is made 
and any potential implications for our policy are known. 

 
12. Background papers 
 
 Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (Department for Transport, 2020)  
 

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance for Licensing 
Authorities in England (draft). (Department for Transport, 2022) 
 

 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Councillor Handbook (Local Government 
Association, 2021) 

 
  Uber Britannia Limited v Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council & ORS [2023] EWHC 

1975   
 

Guidance for London Private Hire Vehicle Operators: Contracts with Passengers - 
April 2022 (tfl.gov.uk) 

 
 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025 ( June 2023) 

(runnymede.gov.uk) 
 
13. Appendices 
 None. 

23

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/904369/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-english-28-07-2020.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1063053/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-consulting-on-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-England.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1063053/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-consulting-on-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-England.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillor-handbook-taxi-and-phv-licensing-2021
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillor-handbook-taxi-and-phv-licensing-2021
https://www.instituteoflicensing.org/media/gsbj3owk/uber-v-sefton-final-judgment-1-1.pdf
https://www.instituteoflicensing.org/media/gsbj3owk/uber-v-sefton-final-judgment-1-1.pdf
https://content.tfl.gov.uk/phv-operator-contracts-guidance-april-2022.pdf
https://content.tfl.gov.uk/phv-operator-contracts-guidance-april-2022.pdf
https://www.runnymede.gov.uk/downloads/file/572/hackney-carriage-and-private-hire-licensing-policy
https://www.runnymede.gov.uk/downloads/file/572/hackney-carriage-and-private-hire-licensing-policy


Document is Restricted

24

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Taxi fare tariff increase
	Appendix A Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix B Survey
	Appendix C Survey responses
	Appendix D Proposed Table of Fares 2024
	Appendix E Fare comparisons

	6 Private Hire Operator contractual obligations
	8 Hackney Carriage rank provision at railway stations



Minutes of the meeting


RBC RC 13.03.24 
 

P a g e  |  11 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Wednesday, 13 March 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J WiIson (Chair), M Harnden (Vice-Chair), D Clarke and 
R Davies. 

 
In attendance: Councillor M Singh. 
  
22 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 3 January 2024 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
  

23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  

24 Taxi fare tariff increase 
  
Before introducing this item, the Chair wished to place on record the Committee’s thanks to 
Mr Robert Smith, Senior Licensing Officer, who would shortly be retiring from the Council 
after 11 years. 
  
The Committee’s approval was sought to increase the taxi fare tariffs, following a survey of 
the Trade which had been in favour of a review. 
  
Members noted that fares had not been increased since June 2022 when there was an 
increase of 7.8% for the pull off rate, 11.1% for the second mile and 13.6% for subsequent 
miles.  There had been no increase in waiting time. 
  
The survey had attracted a good response of 27 drivers out of the total 61 and Members 
noted the comments made alongside the survey replies. 
  
The Committee was advised that a clear preference had emerged for a maximum charge of 
£5 for the first mile, £3.30 for the second and £2.80 for subsequent miles.  There was no 
proposal to increase the waiting time. 
  
Members noted that Runnymede’s rates remained competitive and represented good value 
for money and it was agreed that the increase in fares was sensible in the current climate, 
taking into account inflation and the other costs facing drivers. 
  
Officers would arrange for a public notice to be published, and subject to there being no 
objections received, the fares would come into effect from 8 April 2024 
  
Resolved that -  
  
the fare tariffs are increased in line with this report (Appendix ‘D’) to be effective 
from 8 April 2024. Subject to there being no objections to the proposed increases. 
  

25 Private Hire Operator contractual obligations 
 
The Committee noted the implications of recent case law affecting the taxi and private hire 
sector in respect of the contractual relationship for Private Hire Operators. 
  



RBC RC 13.03.24 
 

P a g e  | 12 
 

Officers outlined the case of Uber London Ltd v Transport for London and others [2021] 
EWHC 3290 (Admin).  Members were advised that the Divisional Court ruled in order to 
operate lawfully under the Private Hire Vehicles (London) Act 1998 a licensed operator who 
accepted a booking from a passenger was required to enter as principal into a contractual 
obligation with the passenger to provide the journey which was the subject of the booking.  
This case required the operator concerned to change its business model to contract directly 
with passengers rather than classifying itself as an agent.  This helped confirm driver status 
as workers with statutory protections and also had VAT implications.  Members noted that 
although this was predominantly a case relating to workers’ rights, it also carried 
implications for all London based operators in respect of their operating model by placing 
the operator under an obligation to enter into a contract with the passenger as principal, 
where a passenger mad a booking, and affected their responsibilities under that contractual 
relationship. 
 
The Committee was informed that Uber sought a declaration at the High Court to the one 
imposed on it for London to cover the rest of England and Wales where Operators are 
governed by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  Officers advised 
that the most recent case was Uber Britannia Limited v Sefton Metropolitan Borough 
Council & Others judgement on 28 July 2023.  This had resulted in the Court agreeing with 
Uber and declared that this did cover the rest of England and Wales and applied to all 
Private Hire Vehicle Operators in England and Wales, regardless of how many vehicles 
and drivers were available to them. 
 
Members noted that all Private Hire Operators following the judgement were required to 
comply with the obligation and fulfil their responsibilities under private hire legislation.  
These responsibilities included: 
  

         a Licensed Private Hire Operator must itself accept bookings from its passengers, 
rather than anyone else (for example a driver) doing so; 

         a Licensed Private Hire Operator must itself take responsibility for the journey from 
point A to point B, rather than anyone else (for example a driver) doing so; 

         the booking must be carried out in a licensed Private Hire Vehicle (licensed by the 
same Council as where the Operator is licensed) (or taxi) driven by a licensed driver 
(again licensed by the same authority); known as the ‘triple lock’ 

         the booking must be carried out for a fare which was either agreed or for which an 
accurate estimate was provided in advance. 

 
It was noted that an operator could still sub-contract a booking to another licensed operator 
but the contract with the operator who initially accepted the booking remained.  Officers 
confirmed that all operators were required to comply with the obligation including those 
without written contracts. 
 
Following the ruling, Officers advised that is was likely to be an expectation that Local 
Licensing Authorities took steps to ensure that all licensed Private Hire Operators under 
their jurisdiction were aware and compliant with their obligations.  This could be achieved 
by the addition of a licence condition to be included in all licenses 
issued under section 55. 
 
Officers suggested that the additional condition could state: 
 
“The operator shall enter into a contractual obligation as principal with the person making 
the private hire booking to provide the journey, which is the subject of the booking, and any 
such contractual obligation must be consistent with the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976.” 
 
However, Members agreed that as leave to appeal had been given to this decision and the 
Government had stated a consultation would be held in early 2024 on the levying of full 



RBC RC 13.03.24 
 

P a g e  | 13 
 

VAT on private hire operators it would be prudent not to update the Council’s policy at this 
time but await the outcome which might result in further guidance being issued. 
  
The report was duly noted. 
  

26 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
A member of the public attending the meeting objected to being excluded from the 
meeting.  However, the Chair explained that the report contained confidential financial 
contractual information. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of the 
following reports under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the reports in question would be likely to involve disclosure of exempt 
information of the description specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
  

27 Hackney Carriage rank provision at railway stations 
 
The Committee’s approval was sought to ratify a decision made by South Western Railway 
(SWR) regarding the provision of taxi ranks at their railway stations in the borough. 
  
Officers advised that the current arrangement whereby SWR rented their taxi ranks at the 
railway stations in the borough through the Council was going to cease.  From 2025 SWR 
would contract directly with the drivers in line with all the other boroughs and districts 
covered by SWR. 
  
The Committee recognised the financial impact this might have on drivers especially in 
Egham where the six ranks were immediately outside the station and were well used and 
there being a lack of rank provision as a result of Magna Square and other developments in 
Egham and local opposition to ranks. 
  
Members were advised that following discussions with SWR it was proposed that SWR 
would take back the control, supervision and contract arrangements from 1 January 2025.  
The revised fee for 2024 was noted.  The Committee agreed that continuing with the 
contractual arrangement represented too great a financial risk including that of 
unrecoverable costs. 
  
Officers in Environmental Health were asked to check how the changes would be 
communicated to the taxi trade who had been made aware that SWR intended to take over 
the rank contract arrangements and would be advised when more information was 
available.  The next taxi forum might provide an opportunity to do this. 
  
Officers in Environmental Health and the incoming Senior Licensing Officer were asked to 
facilitate a discussion between the trade and Thorpe Park in regard to the location of their 
taxi ranks and making them more accessible to the licensed trade.  It was reported that the 
trade might not be adverse to entering into a contractual agreement with Thorpe Park 
should there be an opportunity to do so. 
  
Officers in Environmental Health and the incoming Senior Licensing Officer were also 
asked to liaise with SWR with regard to the future viability of the existing taxi ranks in 
Addlestone and Chertsey which it was reported were under used.  It was agreed that SWR 
should be encouraged to consult with the trade. 
  
Members regretted the fact that the Council could not afford to continue subsidising the 



RBC RC 13.03.24 
 

P a g e  | 14 
 

arrangement, given the proposed increase in cost following the lease pricing review 
conducted by SWR. 
  
Resolved that –  
  

i)             the increase in fees for 2024 be noted; and 
  

ii)            the planned contractual changes with South Western Railway be approved 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.50 pm.) Chair 
 


